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Hydration  
This document summarises the basis for the guidance on hydration provided for cisplatin and 
oxazaphosphorine containing medical oncology regimens in the ACT-NOW Systemic Anti-Cancer 
Therapy Regimen Library (SRL). For hydration with high dose methotrexate see Hydration and 
Folinic acid rescue for high dose methotrexate.  

Cisplatin 

 
 

 

Guidance 

• Sufficient hydration is essential when administering cisplatin to avoid cisplatin-induced 
nephrotoxicity1. Conversely, excessive hydration may increase patient discomfort and 
increase unnecessary day unit usage.   

• There is strong evidence of magnesium supplementation being nephroprotective when 
administered prior to cisplatin 1,4. 

• Potassium supplementation has not been shown to be nephroprotective2.  However, patients 
with hypokalaemia may require supplementation between cycles.  

 

Routine hydration recommended 
• For all doses and days of cisplatin administration, suggested hydration varies with dose of 

cisplatin as follows: 
 

cisplatin doses 99 mg/m2 or less 

Medication  Dose  Route  Instructions  
magnesium sulphate 

heptahydrate 
10 mmol IV 

In 1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% over 60 minutes, prior to 
cisplatin infusion. 

cISplatin 
Any dose 
99 mg/m2 

or less 
IV 

• In 500 - 1000 ml of sodium chloride 0.9%, depending on 
stability, over 60 minutes. 

• Ensure patient has passed urine as per institutional policy.  

sodium chloride  0.9%  IV 
1000 ml over 60 minutes. If cisplatin is infused in 1000 ml, 
centres may choose to omit this bag of fluid. 

 

cisplatin dose 100 mg/m2 (single doses of cisplatin do not usually exceed 100 mg/m2) 

Medication  Dose  Route  Instructions  
magnesium sulphate 

heptahydrate 
10 mmol IV 

In 1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% over 60 minutes, prior to 
cisplatin infusion. 

mannitol 10% IV 
400 ml over 30 minutes. 
After magnesium infusion, prior to cisplatin infusion. 

cISplatin 
100 

mg/m2 IV 
• In 500 - 1000 ml of sodium chloride 0.9%, depending on 

stability, over 60 minutes. 
• Ensure patient has passed urine as per institutional policy. 

sodium chloride 0.9% IV 1000 ml over 60 minutes. 

 

Hydration value options for the SRL: 

• Routine hydration recommended 
• Variable 
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Variable 
• Used in complex regimens which have different requirements for different cycles. 
• Explanatory notes are included under the Supportive Care Factors section in the regimen. 
• The recommended hydration is included within the regimen definition as per “Routine 

hydration recommended” above in those cycles where that is appropriate. 
 

Each cancer type working group chair has the final decision as to the requirement of cisplatin 
hydration within an SRL regimen.   
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Oxazaphosphorines – ifosfamide and cyclophosphamide 

 

Guidance 

• Patients require at least 2000 to 3000 ml daily as oral or IV fluids on the day(s) of 
cyclophosphamide or ifosfamide chemotherapy. 

• Patients should be encouraged to be well hydrated 24 to 72 hours prior to and after 
chemotherapy and to void urine often. 

• Urine output should be maintained at 100 ml/hour. 
• Urine should be monitored for haematuria and proteinuria throughout the treatment period. 
• No specific hydration recommendations are included for low dose cyclophosphamide  

(750 mg/m2/dose or less). 

For guidance on mesna uroprotection with oxazaphosphorine-containing regimens, see Mesna 
uroprotection. 
 

Routine hydration is recommended 
 

Oxazaphosphorine Hydration included in SRL regimens Instructions 

IFOSFamide  
(all doses) 

 

1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% IV  
over 120 minutes prior to ifosfamide 

Recommended daily 
hydration is 3000 ml per day 
as oral or IV fluid on day(s) 

of ifosfamide and for 24 
hours after or as per 
institutional practice 

ifosfamide IV infusion  
over prescribed time 

1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% IV  
over 120 minutes after ifosfamide 

High dose 
CYCLOPHOSPHamide 

single dose 
≥ 1500 mg/m2/dose 

or 
< 2000 mg/m2/dose 

 

1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% IV 
over 120 minutes prior to 

cyclophosphamide 

Consider hydration with at 
least 3000 ml over 24 hours 
as oral or IV fluid on day(s) 
of cyclophosphamide and 
for 24 hours after or as per 

institutional practice. 

cyclophosphamide IV infusion 
over prescribed time 

1000 ml sodium chloride 0.9% IV 
over 120 minutes after cyclophosphamide 

 

Hydration may be considered 
 

Oxazaphosphorine Instructions only included in SRL regimens 
Intermediate dose 

CYCLOPHOSPHamide 
> 750 mg/m2 and 

< 1500 mg/m2/dose 

Consider hydration with at least 2000 to 3000 ml over 24 hours as 
oral or IV fluid on day(s) of cyclophosphamide and for 24 hours 

after or as per institutional practice. 

 

  

Hydration value options for the SRL: 

• Routine hydration recommended 
• Hydration may be considered 

• Variable 
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Variable 

• Used in complex regimens which have different requirements for different cycles.  
• Explanatory notes are included under the Supportive Care Factors section of the regimen.  
• The recommended hydration or instructions are included within the regimen definition as per 

“Routine hydration recommended” above in those cycles where that is appropriate.  
 

Each cancer type working group chair has the final decision as to the requirement of 
oxazaphosphorine (ifosfamide or cyclophosphamide) hydration within an SRL regimen.   
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